BOARD MEETING DATE: March 6, 2026 AGENDA NO. 11
REPORT: Civil Filings and Civil Penalties Report

SYNOPSIS: This report summarizes monthly penalties and legal actions
filed by the General Counsel’s Office from January 1
through January 31, 2026. An Index of South Coast
AQMD Rules is attached with the penalty report.

COMMITTEE: Stationary Source, February 20, 2026, Reviewed

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Receive and file.

Bayron T. Gilchrist

General Counsel
BTG:sh

CIVIL FILINGS VIOLATIONS

There are no civil or small claims filings for January 2026

Attachments
January 2026 Penalty Report
Index of South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations



SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

General Counsel's Office

Settlement Penalty Report (01/01/2026 - 01/31/2026)

Total Penalties

Civil Settlement
Hearing Board Settlement
MSPAP Settlement

Total Cash Settlements
Total SEP Value

Fiscal Year through 01/31/2026 Cash Total

: $137,512.95
: $204,956.82
: $103,015.50

. $444,485.27
: $0.00

: $5,395,279.18

Fiscal Year through 01/31/2026 SEP Value Only Total: $0.00
Fac ID Company Name Rule Number Settled Date Init Notice Nbrs Total Settlement
Civil
42645 BRITE PLATING CO INC 203, 1469 01/23/2026 SH P69830 $98,912.95
202379 CRYSTAL ART GALLERY 2305 01/13/2026 CL 015188 $5,000.00
143740 DCOR LLC 2012 01/20/2026 KCM P80246 $15,500.00
200826 JIL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC. 1403 01/16/2026 SH P78608 $1,500.00
200588 RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 203, 1403, 40 CFR 61.145 01/27/2026 MR P75777 $750.00
203290 MCLANE GLOBAL 2305 01/20/2026 SP 015240 $12,350.00
4477 SO CAL EDISON CO 2004, 3002 01/09/2026 SH P79460 $1,500.00
144776 SPRAY ENCLOSURE TECHNOLOGIES, INC 203, 1147 01/08/2026 KCM P68727, P74661 $2,000.00
Total Civil Settlements: $137,512.95
Hearing Board
140373 AMERESCO CHIQUITA ENERGY LLC 203, 431.1, 3002 01/22/2026 KER 6143-4 $2,600.00
119219 CHIQUITA CANYON LLC 431.1, 3002 01/22/2026 KER 6177-4 $202,356.82

Total Hearing Board Settlements: $204,956.82

Page 1 of 2



MSPAP

200415 13331 PETROLEUM INC

57946 ARCO DLR, S&S KOHANOFF

158488 BEAUMONT SERVICE STATION INC.
188873 CHERRY AVENUE DEVELOPMENT INC
188873 CHERRY AVENUE DEVELOPMENT INC
170747 CITY OF RIALTO, FIRE STATION #202
190655 CVWD WELL SITE 5683

191764 DG PREMIUM BRANDS, LLC

200347 FUEL DEPOT INC

175029 GOLDEN STATE FUEL

158878 GRAND SHELL & SUBWAY, INC. HARRY

HAHN

24647 J.B.ILINC

162254 JN C_STORE, OHANES NAHAS

72697 LA UNI SCH DIST, EAGLE ROCK HIGH
SCHOOL

196425 LOS ANGELES PETROLEUM INC
206971 MBL INDUSTRIES LLC

169003 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

58302 MOBIL DLR, VICHAI SANGNGEONON
141429 MP GAS, INC/ PETRO EAGLE

205392 NEGAHDAR INC

142763 NORCO FUELING

119815 NORTH HILLS RECYCLING, INC.
184727 OIL LEE, INC.

163406 P.W. STEPHENS ENVIRONMENTAL INC
202566 PORSCHE

175290 PROTAB LABORATORIES

195372 RALPHS FUEL FACILITY #233

45086 SIGNAL HILL PETROLEUM INC
40841 THE DOT PRINTER INC

461

461, H&S 41960.2
461

1403

403, 1403

461

203

2305

461, H&S 41960.2
461, H&S 41960.2
461, H&S 41960.2

3002
461, H&S 41960.2
1470, 203

461, H&S 41960.2
203
203

461, H&S 41960.2
461

203

203, 461

403

461, H&S 41960.2
1403

2305

2305

461, H&S 41960.2
203

3002

01/20/2026
01/20/2026
01/06/2026
01/06/2026
01/13/2026
01/20/2026
01/06/2026
01/20/2026
01/16/2026
01/06/2026
01/06/2026

01/16/2026
01/08/2026
01/16/2026

01/08/2026
01/23/2026
01/06/2026

01/16/2026
01/06/2026
01/20/2026
01/20/2026
01/15/2026
01/23/2026
01/06/2026
01/20/2026
01/06/2026
01/20/2026
01/16/2026
01/23/2026

CL
VB
SW
SW
SW
CL
SW
LT
LT
SW
SW

VB
CR
CL

CR
CL
CL

VB
SW
SW
VB
CR
VB
SW
VB
LT
LT
CL
CL

P63730
P63593
P80980
P82021
P79964, P79965
P81205
P74300
015395
P63584
P80227
P68834

P80429
P64878
P75492

P63588
P81351
P81953

P63582
P63587
P66999
P73146, P80567
P79271
P64873
P81155
015182
015384
P63590
P80730
P81408

$4,327.00
$3,447.00
$624.00
$879.00
$3,225.00
$1,149.00
$1,049.00
$25,740.00
$1,873.50
$2,307.00
$3,846.50

$4,396.00
$999.00
$824.00

$839.00
$1,198.00
$1,678.00

$2,802.00
$1,099.00
$1,049.00
$6,854.00
$5,245.00
$2,747.00
$2,498.00
$8,800.00
$8,800.00
$1,873.50
$1,249.00
$1,598.00

Total MSPAP Settlements: $103,015.50
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SOUTH COAST AQMD’S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX
FOR JANUARY 2026 PENALTY REPORT

REGULATION II - PERMITS

Rule 203 Permit to Operate

REGULATION IV - PROHIBITIONS

Rule 403 Fugitive Dust

Rule 431.1 Sulfur Content of Gaseous Fuels
Rule 461 Gasoline Transfer and Dispensing

REGULATION Xl - SOURCE SPECIFIC STANDARDS
Rule 1147 NOx Reductions from Miscellaneous Sources

REGULATION XIV - TOXICS

Rule 1403 Asbestos Emissions from Demolition/Renovation Activities
Rule 1469 Hexavalent Chromium Emissions from Chrome Plating and Chromic Acid Anodizing Operations
Rule 1470 Requirements for Stationary Diesel-Fueled Internal Combustion and Other Compression Ignition Engines

REGULATION XX - REGIONAL CLEAN AIR INCENTIVES MARKET (RECLAIM)
Rule 2004 Requirements
Rule 2012 Requirements for Monitoring, Reporting, and Recordkeeping for Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) Emissions

REGULATION XXIII - FACILITY BASED MOBILE SOURCE MEASURES
Rule 2305 Warehouse Indirect Source Rule — Warehouse Actions and Investments to Reduce Emissions (Waire) Program

REGULATION XXX - TITLE V PERMITS
Rule 3002 Requirements

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS
40 CFR 61.145 Standards for Demolition and Renovation

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
H&S § 41960.2 Gasoline Vapor Recovery
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