

BOARD MEETING DATE: March 6, 2026

AGENDA NO. 11

REPORT: Civil Filings and Civil Penalties Report

SYNOPSIS: This report summarizes monthly penalties and legal actions filed by the General Counsel's Office from January 1 through January 31, 2026. An Index of South Coast AQMD Rules is attached with the penalty report.

COMMITTEE: Stationary Source, February 20, 2026, Reviewed

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Receive and file.

Bayron T. Gilchrist
General Counsel

BTG:sh

CIVIL FILINGS

VIOLATIONS

There are no civil or small claims filings for January 2026

Attachments

January 2026 Penalty Report

Index of South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations

**SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
General Counsel's Office**

Settlement Penalty Report (01/01/2026 - 01/31/2026)

Total Penalties

Civil Settlement: \$137,512.95

Hearing Board Settlement: \$204,956.82

MSPAP Settlement: \$103,015.50

Total Cash Settlements: \$444,485.27

Total SEP Value: \$0.00

Fiscal Year through 01/31/2026 Cash Total: \$5,395,279.18

Fiscal Year through 01/31/2026 SEP Value Only Total: \$0.00

Fac ID	Company Name	Rule Number	Settled Date	Init	Notice Nbrs	Total Settlement
Civil						
42645	BRITE PLATING CO INC	203, 1469	01/23/2026	SH	P69830	\$98,912.95
202379	CRYSTAL ART GALLERY	2305	01/13/2026	CL	O15188	\$5,000.00
143740	DCOR LLC	2012	01/20/2026	KCM	P80246	\$15,500.00
200826	JIL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC.	1403	01/16/2026	SH	P78608	\$1,500.00
200588	RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	203, 1403, 40 CFR 61.145	01/27/2026	MR	P75777	\$750.00
203290	MCLANE GLOBAL	2305	01/20/2026	SP	O15240	\$12,350.00
4477	SO CAL EDISON CO	2004, 3002	01/09/2026	SH	P79460	\$1,500.00
144776	SPRAY ENCLOSURE TECHNOLOGIES, INC	203, 1147	01/08/2026	KCM	P68727, P74661	\$2,000.00
Total Civil Settlements: \$137,512.95						
Hearing Board						
140373	AMERESCO CHIQUITA ENERGY LLC	203, 431.1, 3002	01/22/2026	KER	6143-4	\$2,600.00
119219	CHIQUITA CANYON LLC	431.1, 3002	01/22/2026	KER	6177-4	\$202,356.82
Total Hearing Board Settlements: \$204,956.82						

MSPAP

200415	13331 PETROLEUM INC	461	01/20/2026	CL	P63730	\$4,327.00
57946	ARCO DLR, S&S KOHANOFF	461, H&S 41960.2	01/20/2026	VB	P63593	\$3,447.00
158488	BEAUMONT SERVICE STATION INC.	461	01/06/2026	SW	P80980	\$624.00
188873	CHERRY AVENUE DEVELOPMENT INC	1403	01/06/2026	SW	P82021	\$879.00
188873	CHERRY AVENUE DEVELOPMENT INC	403, 1403	01/13/2026	SW	P79964, P79965	\$3,225.00
170747	CITY OF RIALTO, FIRE STATION #202	461	01/20/2026	CL	P81205	\$1,149.00
190655	CVWD WELL SITE 5683	203	01/06/2026	SW	P74300	\$1,049.00
191764	DG PREMIUM BRANDS, LLC	2305	01/20/2026	LT	O15395	\$25,740.00
200347	FUEL DEPOT INC	461, H&S 41960.2	01/16/2026	LT	P63584	\$1,873.50
175029	GOLDEN STATE FUEL	461, H&S 41960.2	01/06/2026	SW	P80227	\$2,307.00
158878	GRAND SHELL & SUBWAY, INC. HARRY HAHN	461, H&S 41960.2	01/06/2026	SW	P68834	\$3,846.50
24647	J. B. I. INC	3002	01/16/2026	VB	P80429	\$4,396.00
162254	JN C_STORE, OHANES NAHAS	461, H&S 41960.2	01/08/2026	CR	P64878	\$999.00
72697	LA UNI SCH DIST, EAGLE ROCK HIGH SCHOOL	1470, 203	01/16/2026	CL	P75492	\$824.00
196425	LOS ANGELES PETROLEUM INC	461, H&S 41960.2	01/08/2026	CR	P63588	\$839.00
206971	MBL INDUSTRIES LLC	203	01/23/2026	CL	P81351	\$1,198.00
169003	METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY	203	01/06/2026	CL	P81953	\$1,678.00
58302	MOBIL DLR, VICHAI SANGNGEONON	461, H&S 41960.2	01/16/2026	VB	P63582	\$2,802.00
141429	MP GAS, INC/ PETRO EAGLE	461	01/06/2026	SW	P63587	\$1,099.00
205392	NEGAHDAR INC	203	01/20/2026	SW	P66999	\$1,049.00
142763	NORCO FUELING	203, 461	01/20/2026	VB	P73146, P80567	\$6,854.00
119815	NORTH HILLS RECYCLING, INC.	403	01/15/2026	CR	P79271	\$5,245.00
184727	OIL LEE, INC.	461, H&S 41960.2	01/23/2026	VB	P64873	\$2,747.00
163406	P.W. STEPHENS ENVIRONMENTAL INC	1403	01/06/2026	SW	P81155	\$2,498.00
202566	PORSCHE	2305	01/20/2026	VB	O15182	\$8,800.00
175290	PROTAB LABORATORIES	2305	01/06/2026	LT	O15384	\$8,800.00
195372	RALPHS FUEL FACILITY #233	461, H&S 41960.2	01/20/2026	LT	P63590	\$1,873.50
45086	SIGNAL HILL PETROLEUM INC	203	01/16/2026	CL	P80730	\$1,249.00
40841	THE DOT PRINTER INC	3002	01/23/2026	CL	P81408	\$1,598.00

Total MSPAP Settlements: \$103,015.50

**SOUTH COAST AQMD'S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX
FOR JANUARY 2026 PENALTY REPORT**

REGULATION II - PERMITS

Rule 203 Permit to Operate

REGULATION IV - PROHIBITIONS

Rule 403 Fugitive Dust
Rule 431.1 Sulfur Content of Gaseous Fuels
Rule 461 Gasoline Transfer and Dispensing

REGULATION XI - SOURCE SPECIFIC STANDARDS

Rule 1147 NOx Reductions from Miscellaneous Sources

REGULATION XIV - TOXICS

Rule 1403 Asbestos Emissions from Demolition/Renovation Activities
Rule 1469 Hexavalent Chromium Emissions from Chrome Plating and Chromic Acid Anodizing Operations
Rule 1470 Requirements for Stationary Diesel-Fueled Internal Combustion and Other Compression Ignition Engines

REGULATION XX - REGIONAL CLEAN AIR INCENTIVES MARKET (RECLAIM)

Rule 2004 Requirements
Rule 2012 Requirements for Monitoring, Reporting, and Recordkeeping for Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) Emissions

REGULATION XXIII - FACILITY BASED MOBILE SOURCE MEASURES

Rule 2305 Warehouse Indirect Source Rule – Warehouse Actions and Investments to Reduce Emissions (Waire) Program

REGULATION XXX - TITLE V PERMITS

Rule 3002 Requirements

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 CFR 61.145 Standards for Demolition and Renovation

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

H&S § 41960.2 Gasoline Vapor Recovery